
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES

¯ A-SHINGTON, D.C. 2057~

CHARLES GRAY

Under the International Claims ~q~lement
Act of 1949, u amended

AMENDED PROPOSED DECISION

By Proposed Decision issued August 21, 1968 the Commission denied this claim

for failure of proof. Additional evidence having been submitted, the decision

is hereby amended. Claimant has been a national of the United States since his

naturalization in 1925.

The Commission finds the. claimant owned a participation inte£est in the

Cuban Venezuelan Oil Voting Trust. In our decision entitledthe Claim of Felix

He~ (Claim No. CU-0412 which we incorporate herein by reference), we held that¯

the properties owned or controlled by the Trust were nationalized or otherwxse

taken by the Government of Cuba on November 23, 1959, and that this type of claim

is compensable to an American national under the facts and conditions set forth

therein. We need not again detail here the reasons or the method used in

determining th~ value per unit of $0.11971.

On the basis of evidence in the record in the instant case, the Commission

finds that this claimant comes within the terms of the Heyman decision and that

he was an American national at the requisite times.

Section 504 of the Act provides, as to ownership of claims, that

(a) A claim shall not be considered ~nder section 503(a)
of this title unless the property on which the claim was
based was owned wholly or partially, directly or indirectly
by a national of the United States on the date of the loss
and if considered shall be considered only to the extent

the claim has been held by one or more nationals of the
United States continuously thereafte~ until the date of
filing with the Commission.



-2-

On the basis of the record, the Commission finds that claimant owned 4,000

units of participation acquired 1,000 units at a tim9 on December 8, 1959 for

$187.50, December 9, 1959 for $125.00,~Decemb~r 22~1959 for $125.00 and

January 7, 1960 for $187.50 totaling $625.00 for the 4,000 units. Claimant

Oas listed individual acquisitions ling 4,000 units antota for asserted total

of $728.38.

Under the provisions of Section 504(a) of the Act, a claimant is required

to establish that the claim for any loss has been continuously owned by a national

or nationals of the United States from the date of loss to the date of filing with

the Cor~nission. The loss occurred on November 23, 1959. In similar cases, claim-

ants have been unable to obtain information or evidence~t0 establish the nationality

of the owner of the securities on the date of loss, and to establish continuous

United States ownership of the securities until the date on which claimant acquired

them.

Evidence of record before the Commission discloses that securities of the

type subject of this claim were almost entirely owned and traded by persons or

firms having addresses in the United States. The Commission has considered

~whether an inference may be justified that the claimed securities were continuously

owned by a national or nationals of the United States from the date of loss to

the date on which purchased by the claimant, and, in the absence of evidence to

the contrary~ has concluded that the securities were continuously so owned.

(See Claim of Samuel J. Wikler~ et al., Claim NOo CU-2571, 1968 FCSC Ann. Rep. 47.)

Section 507 of the Act provides, as to assignment of claims, that

(b) The amount determined to be due on any claim of
an assignee who acquires the same by purchase shall
not exceed (or, in the case of any such acquisition
subsequent to the date of the determination, shall
not be deemed to have exceeded) the amount of the
actual consideration paid by such assignee, or in
case of successive assignments of a claim by any
assignee.

CU-1790



The Commission finds that claimant, as an assignee by purchase

acquired the claim for the loss sustained by the assignor of the cil8imed

Osecurities, but under the limitations provided in Section 507 of the

Act (supra)., is limited to $478.84, the actual value found for these

shares.

The Con~nission has decided that in certification of losses on claims

determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of

1949, as amended, interest should be included at the rate of 6% per annum

from the date of loss to the date of settlement (see Claim of Lisle

Corporati.qn, Claim No. CU-0644).

The Commission concludes, however, that the amount of loss sustained

by claimant herein shall be increased by interest thereon at the rate of

6% per annum from the dates below, to the date on which provisions are made

for the settlement thereof:

FROM                     O__~_N

December 8, 1959                    $143.65

December 9, 1959                      95.77

December 22, 1959                     95.77

January 7, 1960                      143.65
$478.84

Accordingly, the following Certification of Loss will be entered and

in all other respects the Proposed Decision is affirmed.

CU-1790



-4 -

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

The Commission certifies that     CHARLES GRAY        suffered a loss,

as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of

Title V of the ~nternational Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in

the amount of Four Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars and Eighty-Four Cents

($ 47B.84    ) with interest at 6% per annum from the aforesaid dates

to the date of settlement.

Dated at Washington, D. C.,
and entered as the Amended Proposed
Decision of the Cormnission

9 SEP

NOTICE TO TREASURY: The above-referenced securities may not have been
submitted to the Commission or if submitted, may have been returned;
accordingly, no payment should be made until claimant establishes reten-
tion of the securities or the loss here certified.

The statute does not provide for the payment of claims against the
Government of Cuba. Provision is only made f~r the determination by the
Co~nission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of
the statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations
for payment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its
findings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotia-
tions with the Government of Cuba.

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this
Proposed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of
the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days a~ter such service or irecelpt
of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
§531.5(e) and (g), as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 [1967].)

CU-1790



FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT CO,VJ~IS$1ON
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D.C, 20579

IN THE MATTER. OF THE CLAIM OF

Claim No.CU-1790

CI~JA~T~ S Gi!IY

@                   Decision No.CU 281 

Under the International Claims Settlement
¯ ~"~’    Act of 1949. as amended

PROPO~D DECISION

This claim age~inst the Government of Cuba, filed under Title V

of t~e International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in. the

amount of $4~000~ .~.as pre~sented by CVJ_~T~ES GRAY and is based upon the

e.sserted loss of an interest in the Cuban Venezuelan Oil Voting Trust.

C!aimar~ soate_ he has been a n.~o.~al of the United States since

Under m ....

. __ ~.~,~-~    U.S.C. as amended, 79 ~at

5~ ~.~ Co~-~s~!on Is given jurls~iction over claims of nationals

of ~ - c~ ,~.o..~.,~. ~n~ Co~ss!on she.!l receive ~nd deter~ne In

~.c e o’zas~e e with

~he smov_u% an~ v~i4!ty of cl~ims bZ ..~.on-ls of the United States

losses res~Ating from the nations.lization, e~ro-
pris~ion~"intervention or other taking of~ or
special measles directed against; prope~y
including }~ny rights or interests therein o~ed
~ho~ ly o-~ pa~;i~lly~ directly or indirectly at
the time by n~ionals of the Un~t~ States.



-2-

Section 502(3) of the Act provides:

The~term ~property’ means any property, right, or
interest including anyleasehold interest, and
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter-
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Government of Cuba and
debts which are a charge on property which has
been nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or
taken by the Government of Cuba.

Section 504 of the Act provides, as to ownership of claims, that

(a) A claim shall not be considered under section 503(a)
of this title unless the property on which the elalm
was based was owned wholly or partially, directly or
indirectly by a national of the United States on the
date of the loss and if considered shall be considered
only to the extent the claim has been held by one or
more nationals of the United States continuously there-
after until the date of filing with the Commission,

The Regulations of the Commission provide:

The claimant shall bethe moving party and shall have
the burden of proof on all issues involved in the
determination of his claim. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
§531.6(d) (Supp. 1967)o)

Claimant assesses o-~nership of 4000 units of the Cuban Venezuelan

Oil Voting Trust. By Co~’~nission letter of June ~, 1967~ claimant

was ~.~ised, as to the t~rpe of evidence proper for submission to

establish this claim under the Act. Thereafter~ by letter of July 12, 1967,

the Co~zmission made additional suggestions to claimant, concerning the

st~bmission of the original stock ce.~i~mca~es. Claimant has submitted evidence

of purchase of the stock in December 1959 ~ud January, 1960. However~ there

is no ew~_dence t__g~ he o~med this interest onApril 24, 1967, the date of

filing claim as require4 by Section 504 of the Act, supra.

CU-1790



-3-

The Co~miss!on finds that clsoima~ut has not met the burden of proof

in that he has failed to establish continuous ownership of rights and
÷

~nue_es~ in prope~y ~ ~-"~ _~u~_~c_. ~’s,s ns~tion~,lized, e..~-oropriated or otherwise

O t s~ken by the Government of Cubs,. Thus, the Commission is constrained to

deny this claim and it is hereby denied. The Commission deems it

unnecessary to make deter~_inations with respect to other elements of the

c l~im.

Date.~ at Washington, D. C.,
s~ud entered as the
Decision~ of the Commission

Notice: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of the
Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt

O of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 ~.F.R.

531.5(e) and (g) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)
CU- 1790


